

No. 23-146

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS A. CONNELLY, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, INC.
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

TYLER S. BADGLEY
MARIA C. MONAGHAN
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062

ELIZABETH GAUDIO MILITO
PATRICK J. MORAN
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER, INC.
555 12th Street, N.W.
Suite 1001
Washington, D.C. 20004

JONATHAN C. BOND
Counsel of Record
SAUL MEZEI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
JBond@gibsondunn.com

NICHOLAS B. VENABLE
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1801 California Street, Suite 4200
Denver, CO 80202-2642

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Closely Held Companies Play A Vital Role In The Economy	6
II. Redemption Agreements And Life Insurance Are Critical, Prudent Planning Tools That The Decision Below Improperly Threatens.....	9
A. Redemption Agreements Paired With Life Insurance Are A Prudent Solution To A Pressing Problem Frequently Faced By Closely Held Companies	11
B. The Court Of Appeals And IRS Distort The Operation And Object Of Redemption-Plus-Life- Insurance Arrangements	15
C. The IRS's And Eighth Circuit's Position Would Imperil A Vital Planning Tool	19
III. The IRS's Inconsistent Positions And Lack Of Reasoned Explanation Disentitle Its Current Interpretation To Deference	22
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>CIC Services, LLC v. IRS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1582 (2021).....	28
<i>Donahue v. Rodd Electrotype Co. of New England</i> , 367 Mass. 578 (1975)	6
<i>Estate of Blount v. Commissioner</i> , 428 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2005).....	25, 26
<i>Estate of Cartwright v. Commissioner</i> , 183 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Estate of Huntsman v. Commissioner</i> , 66 T.C. 861 (1976).....	24, 25
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	4, 22, 23, 27, 28
<i>Mann Construction, Inc. v. United States</i> , 27 F.4th 1138 (6th Cir. 2022)	28
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education & Research v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011).....	28
<i>Newell v. Commissioner</i> , 66 F.2d 102 (7th Cir. 1933).....	23, 24
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	29
<i>Rock Island, Arkansas & Louisiana Railroad Co. v. United States</i> , 254 U.S. 141 (1920).....	29
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 566 U.S. 478 (2012).....	22

Statutes	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. § 551	28
5 U.S.C. § 701	28
26 U.S.C. § 2001	11
26 U.S.C. § 7421	28
Regulations	
26 C.F.R. § 20.2031-1	18, 19, 23
26 C.F.R. § 20.2031-2	15, 17, 18, 23, 24
26 C.F.R. § 20.6075-1	11
T.D. 7312, 1974-1 C.B. 277	24
Other Authorities	
James D. Cox & Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>Treatise on the Law of Corporations</i> (3d ed. 2011)	8
Frank H. Easterbrook & Daniel R. Fischel, <i>Close Corporations and Agency Costs</i> , 38 Stan. L. Rev. 271 (1986).....	8
Asaf Eckstein & Gideon Parchomovsky, <i>Where the Wild Things Are?</i> <i>The Governance of Private Companies</i> (University of Pennsylvania Institute for Law and Economics, Research Paper No. 23-15, 2023)	7
Samuel M. Fahr, <i>The Business Purchase Agreement and Life Insurance</i> , 15 Law & Contemp. Probs. 319 (1950).....	13, 14

Other Authorities (continued)	Page(s)
Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Coloring Outside the Lines: Examining Treasury’s (Lack of) Compliance with Administrative Procedure Act Rulemaking Requirements</i> , 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1727 (2007)	28
Stephanie Hoffer & Christopher J. Walker, <i>The Death of Tax Court Exceptionalism</i> , 99 Minn. L. Rev. 221 (2014).....	28
Venky Nagar et al., <i>Governance Problems in Closely Held Corporations</i> , 46 J. Fin. & Quantitative Analysis 943 (2011)	7
Office of Advocacy, U.S. Small Business Administration, <i>2023 Small Business Profile</i> (2023), http://tinyurl.com/yc6kpv2z	7
Office of Advocacy, U.S. Small Business Administration, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> (Mar. 7, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/mr29t52k	7
Hodge O’Neal & Robert B. Thompson, <i>Close Corporations and LLCs: Law and Practice</i> (rev. 3d ed. 2023)	13
Rev. Rul. 59-60, 59-1 C.B. 237	18, 26
Howard Zaritsky, <i>Tax Planning for Family Wealth Transfers: Analysis with Forms, Corporate Buy-Sell Agreements</i> , 2002 WL 1970949 (Oct. 2022)	12, 14
